with Buyers of Goods and Recipients of Services in Indonesia 

exceeds Rp. 600,000,000 (six hundred million Rupiah) in 1 

(one) year or Rp. 50,000,000 (five hundred million Rupiah). 

Twenty million Rupiah) in 1 (one) month, and the amount of 

traffic or access in Indonesia exceeds 12,000 (twelve thousand) 

in 1 (year) or 1,000 (one thousand) in 1 (one) month. 

The mechanism for collecting Value Added Tax on 

digital product transactions in Indonesia uses the principle of 

supplier collection where foreign tax subjects who do not have 

offices or companies in Indonesia become Value Added Tax